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* 8KV ESD Protection on MDI 

pins and the LED pin
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* JTAG_MOD is used for BT_REG_ON - the pin is sampled on the 

rising edge of reset and is pulled low by 10K
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	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A0


	SDRAM_A1
	Pins
	IC8-G1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A1


	SDRAM_A2
	Pins
	IC8-G3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A2


	SDRAM_A3
	Pins
	IC8-H1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A3


	SDRAM_A4
	Pins
	IC8-A6

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A4


	SDRAM_A5
	Pins
	IC8-B6

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A5


	SDRAM_A6
	Pins
	IC8-B1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A6


	SDRAM_A7
	Pins
	IC8-A5

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A7


	SDRAM_A8
	Pins
	IC8-A4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A8


	SDRAM_A9
	Pins
	IC8-B2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A9


	SDRAM_A10
	Pins
	IC8-G2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A10


	SDRAM_A11
	Pins
	IC8-B4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A11


	SDRAM_A12
	Pins
	IC8-A3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A12


	SDRAM_BA0
	Pins
	IC8-C1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_BA0


	SDRAM_BA1
	Pins
	IC8-F1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_BA1


	SDRAM_CAS
	Pins
	IC8-D3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CAS


	SDRAM_CKE
	Pins
	IC8-A2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CKE


	SDRAM_CLK
	Pins
	IC8-B3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CLK


	SDRAM_CS
	Pins
	IC8-E1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CS


	SDRAM_DQ0
	Pins
	IC8-E3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ0


	SDRAM_DQ1
	Pins
	IC8-F3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ1


	SDRAM_DQ2
	Pins
	IC8-F4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ2


	SDRAM_DQ3
	Pins
	IC8-G4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ3


	SDRAM_DQ4
	Pins
	IC8-F2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ4


	SDRAM_DQ5
	Pins
	IC8-G5

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ5


	SDRAM_DQ6
	Pins
	IC8-H5

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ6


	SDRAM_DQ7
	Pins
	IC8-H4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ7


	SDRAM_DQ8
	Pins
	IC8-C6

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ8


	SDRAM_DQ9
	Pins
	IC8-C5

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ9


	SDRAM_DQ10
	Pins
	IC8-D5

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ10


	SDRAM_DQ11
	Pins
	IC8-C4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ11


	SDRAM_DQ12
	Pins
	IC8-D4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ12


	SDRAM_DQ13
	Pins
	IC8-E5

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ13


	SDRAM_DQ14
	Pins
	IC8-C3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ14


	SDRAM_DQ15
	Pins
	IC8-E4

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ15


	SDRAM_DQMH
	Pins
	IC8-D6

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQMH


	SDRAM_DQML
	Pins
	IC8-H3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQML


	SDRAM_RAS
	Pins
	IC8-D2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_RAS


	SDRAM_WE
	Pins
	IC8-D1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_WE


	SWITCH
	Pins
	R67-1
	R68-1
	S1-2
	S1-3
	S1-4

	NetLabels
	SWITCH


	SWITCH_OUT
	Pins
	C25-2
	R68-2
	R69-1

	NetLabels
	SWITCH_OUT


	USB_D_N
	Pins
	IC8-M8

	NetLabels
	USB_D_N


	USB_D_P
	Pins
	IC8-L8

	NetLabels
	USB_D_P


	VBUS
	Pins
	C88-1
	C95-2
	IC8-N6

	NetLabels
	VBUS


	VCC
	Pins
	C41-2
	C43-1
	C50-1
	C53-1
	C54-1
	C55-1
	C56-1
	C57-2
	C58-2
	C64-1
	C66-2
	C67-1
	C68-2
	C86-2
	C99-2
	C108-2
	C109-1
	IC8-E6
	IC8-E9
	IC8-F5
	IC8-F10
	IC8-J6
	IC8-J10
	IC8-K4
	IC8-K5
	IC8-L1
	IC8-L2
	IC8-P12
	L6-2
	R32-2
	R33-1
	R67-2


	VCC_SOC
	Pins
	C34-1
	C38-1
	C45-1
	C46-2
	C47-1
	C48-1
	C49-2
	C87-2
	C94-2
	C97-2
	C98-2
	C100-2
	C103-2
	IC8-F6
	IC8-F7
	IC8-F8
	IC8-F9
	IC8-G6
	IC8-G9
	IC8-H6
	IC8-H9
	IC8-J5
	IC8-J9
	L5-1

	NetLabels
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC
	VCC_SOC


	VDD_HIGH_CAP
	Pins
	C101-2
	C102-1
	IC8-P8

	NetLabels
	VDD_HIGH_CAP


	VDD_SNVS_CAP
	Pins
	C70-1
	IC8-M10

	NetLabels
	VDD_SNVS_CAP


	VDD_SNVS_CPU
	Pins
	C69-1
	IC8-M9


	VDD_USB_CAP
	Pins
	C71-1
	C72-2
	C73-2
	IC8-K8

	NetLabels
	VDD_USB_CAP
	VDD_USB_CAP


	VDDA_ADC_3P3
	Pins
	C59-1
	C60-2
	C61-2
	IC8-N14
	L6-1

	NetLabels
	VDDA_ADC_3P3
	VDDA_ADC_3P3


	WAKEUP
	Pins
	IC8-L6

	NetLabels
	WAKEUP


	WIFI_CLK
	Pins
	IC8-M13

	NetLabels
	WIFI_CLK


	WIFI_CMD
	Pins
	IC8-H13

	NetLabels
	WIFI_CMD


	WIFI_D0
	Pins
	IC8-M4

	NetLabels
	WIFI_D0


	WIFI_D1
	Pins
	IC8-M3

	NetLabels
	WIFI_D1


	WIFI_D2
	Pins
	IC8-J12

	NetLabels
	WIFI_D2


	WIFI_D3
	Pins
	IC8-K10

	NetLabels
	WIFI_D3


	WL_H_WAKE
	Pins
	IC8-E11

	NetLabels
	WL_H_WAKE


	WL_REG_ON
	Pins
	IC8-E10

	NetLabels
	WL_REG_ON


	XTALI
	Pins
	C106-1
	IC8-P11
	R40-1
	Y2-3

	NetLabels
	XTALI
	XTALI


	XTALO
	Pins
	C105-1
	IC8-N11
	Y2-1

	NetLabels
	XTALO
	XTALO




	qspi-flash.SchDoc(qspi-flash)
	Components
	C22
	C22-1
	C22-2

	C23
	C23-1
	C23-2

	D3
	D3-1
	D3-2
	D3-3
	D3-4
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	IC5-1
	IC5-2
	IC5-3
	IC5-4
	IC5-5
	IC5-6
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	IC5-8
	IC5-9
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	R13-1
	R13-2

	R19
	R19-1
	R19-2

	R20
	R20-1
	R20-2

	R21
	R21-1
	R21-2

	R44
	R44-1
	R44-2

	R45
	R45-1
	R45-2

	R46
	R46-1
	R46-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C22-2
	C23-1
	IC5-4
	IC5-9


	LED_B
	Pins
	R19-1
	R44-2

	NetLabels
	LED_B


	LED_B_INT
	Pins
	D3-1
	R19-2

	NetLabels
	LED_B_INT


	LED_G
	Pins
	R20-1
	R45-2

	NetLabels
	LED_G


	LED_G_INT
	Pins
	D3-2
	R20-2

	NetLabels
	LED_G_INT


	LED_R
	Pins
	R21-1
	R46-2

	NetLabels
	LED_R


	LED_R_INT
	Pins
	D3-3
	R21-2

	NetLabels
	LED_R_INT


	P_FLASH_CE
	Pins
	IC5-1
	R13-2

	NetLabels
	P_FLASH_CE


	P_FLASH_IO0
	Pins
	IC5-5

	NetLabels
	P_FLASH_IO0


	P_FLASH_IO1
	Pins
	IC5-2

	NetLabels
	P_FLASH_IO1


	P_FLASH_IO2
	Pins
	IC5-3

	NetLabels
	P_FLASH_IO2


	P_FLASH_IO3
	Pins
	IC5-7

	NetLabels
	P_FLASH_IO3


	P_FLASH_SCK
	Pins
	IC5-6

	NetLabels
	P_FLASH_SCK


	VCC
	Pins
	C22-1
	C23-2
	D3-4
	IC5-8
	R13-1
	R44-1
	R45-1
	R46-1
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	C1-1
	C1-2

	C2
	C2-1
	C2-2

	C6
	C6-1
	C6-2

	C7
	C7-1
	C7-2

	D11
	D11-1
	D11-2
	D11-3

	IC2
	IC2-1
	IC2-2
	IC2-3
	IC2-4
	IC2-5
	IC2-6

	L2
	L2-1
	L2-2

	Q1
	Q1-1
	Q1-2
	Q1-3

	Q2
	Q2-1
	Q2-2
	Q2-3

	Q3
	Q3-1
	Q3-2
	Q3-3

	R2
	R2-1
	R2-2

	R3
	R3-1
	R3-2

	R8
	R8-1
	R8-2

	R22
	R22-1
	R22-2

	R23
	R23-1
	R23-2

	TP1
	TP1-1

	TP2
	TP2-1

	U1
	U1-1
	U1-2
	U1-3
	U1-5


	Nets
	EN
	Pins
	IC2-5
	Q1-3
	R3-1

	NetLabels
	EN


	FB
	Pins
	IC2-1
	R2-1
	R8-2

	NetLabels
	FB


	GND
	Pins
	C1-1
	C2-1
	C6-2
	C7-2
	IC2-2
	R8-1
	TP2-1
	U1-2


	ONOFF
	Pins
	Q3-2

	NetLabels
	ONOFF


	P11_WAKEUP
	Pins
	Q2-3
	R22-1

	NetLabels
	P11_WAKEUP


	PMIC_ON_REQ
	Pins
	Q1-2

	NetLabels
	PMIC_ON_REQ


	PMIC_ONOFF
	Pins
	Q3-3
	R23-1

	NetLabels
	PMIC_ONOFF


	RAW
	Pins
	C1-2
	C6-1
	IC2-3
	R3-2
	R22-2
	R23-2
	U1-1
	U1-3


	SNVS_BAT
	Pins
	D11-2
	TP1-1

	NetLabels
	SNVS_BAT


	SW
	Pins
	IC2-4
	L2-1

	NetLabels
	SW


	VCC
	Pins
	C7-1
	IC2-6
	L2-2
	R2-2


	VDD_SNVS
	Pins
	C2-2
	D11-1
	U1-5


	VDD_SNVS_CPU
	Pins
	D11-3
	Q1-1
	Q2-1
	Q3-1


	WAKEUP
	Pins
	Q2-2
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	C35-2
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	C36-2
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	C37-1
	C37-2
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	FL3-2
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	FL3-4
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	FL3-6
	FL3-7
	FL3-8
	FL3-9
	FL3-10
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	FL3-12
	FL3-13
	FL3-14
	FL3-15
	FL3-16
	FL3-17

	J5
	J5-CD$1
	J5-CD$2
	J5-P$1
	J5-P$2
	J5-P$3
	J5-P$4
	J5-P$5
	J5-P$6
	J5-P$7
	J5-P$8
	J5-SH


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C35-1
	C36-2
	C37-2
	FL3-17
	J5-CD$2
	J5-P$6
	J5-SH


	NetFL3_2
	Pins
	FL3-2


	SD_CD
	Pins
	FL3-1
	J5-CD$1

	NetLabels
	SD_CD
	SD_CD


	SD_CLK
	Pins
	FL3-6

	NetLabels
	SD_CLK


	SD_CLK_INT
	Pins
	FL3-11
	J5-P$5

	NetLabels
	SD_CLK_INT
	SD_CLK_INT


	SD_CMD
	Pins
	FL3-5

	NetLabels
	SD_CMD


	SD_CMD_INT
	Pins
	FL3-12
	J5-P$3

	NetLabels
	SD_CMD_INT
	SD_CMD_INT


	SD_DAT0
	Pins
	FL3-7

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT0


	SD_DAT0_INT
	Pins
	FL3-10
	J5-P$7

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT0_INT
	SD_DAT0_INT


	SD_DAT1
	Pins
	FL3-8

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT1


	SD_DAT1_INT
	Pins
	FL3-9
	J5-P$8

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT1_INT
	SD_DAT1_INT


	SD_DAT2
	Pins
	FL3-3

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT2


	SD_DAT2_INT
	Pins
	FL3-14
	J5-P$1

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT2_INT
	SD_DAT2_INT


	SD_DAT3
	Pins
	FL3-4

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT3


	SD_DAT3_INT
	Pins
	FL3-13
	J5-P$2

	NetLabels
	SD_DAT3_INT
	SD_DAT3_INT


	VCC
	Pins
	C35-2
	C36-1
	C37-1
	FL3-15
	FL3-16
	J5-P$4
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	C31-2

	IC3
	IC3-A1
	IC3-A2
	IC3-A3
	IC3-A7
	IC3-A8
	IC3-A9
	IC3-B1
	IC3-B2
	IC3-B3
	IC3-B7
	IC3-B8
	IC3-B9
	IC3-C1
	IC3-C2
	IC3-C3
	IC3-C7
	IC3-C8
	IC3-C9
	IC3-D1
	IC3-D2
	IC3-D3
	IC3-D7
	IC3-D8
	IC3-D9
	IC3-E1
	IC3-E2
	IC3-E3
	IC3-E7
	IC3-E8
	IC3-E9
	IC3-F1
	IC3-F2
	IC3-F3
	IC3-F7
	IC3-F8
	IC3-F9
	IC3-G1
	IC3-G2
	IC3-G3
	IC3-G7
	IC3-G8
	IC3-G9
	IC3-H1
	IC3-H2
	IC3-H3
	IC3-H7
	IC3-H8
	IC3-H9
	IC3-J1
	IC3-J2
	IC3-J3
	IC3-J7
	IC3-J8
	IC3-J9

	R18
	R18-1
	R18-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C11-1
	C12-2
	C13-2
	C14-2
	C15-2
	C16-2
	C17-1
	C18-1
	C19-2
	C28-2
	C29-2
	C30-2
	C31-1
	IC3-A1
	IC3-A3
	IC3-B7
	IC3-C3
	IC3-D7
	IC3-E3
	IC3-J1


	NetIC3_E2
	Pins
	IC3-E2


	SDRAM_A0
	Pins
	IC3-H7

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A0


	SDRAM_A1
	Pins
	IC3-H8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A1


	SDRAM_A2
	Pins
	IC3-J8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A2


	SDRAM_A3
	Pins
	IC3-J7

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A3


	SDRAM_A4
	Pins
	IC3-J3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A4


	SDRAM_A5
	Pins
	IC3-J2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A5


	SDRAM_A6
	Pins
	IC3-H3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A6


	SDRAM_A7
	Pins
	IC3-H2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A7


	SDRAM_A8
	Pins
	IC3-H1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A8


	SDRAM_A9
	Pins
	IC3-G3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A9


	SDRAM_A10
	Pins
	IC3-H9

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A10


	SDRAM_A11
	Pins
	IC3-G2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A11


	SDRAM_A12
	Pins
	IC3-G1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_A12


	SDRAM_BA0
	Pins
	IC3-G7

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_BA0


	SDRAM_BA1
	Pins
	IC3-G8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_BA1


	SDRAM_CAS
	Pins
	IC3-F7

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CAS


	SDRAM_CKE
	Pins
	IC3-F3

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CKE


	SDRAM_CLK
	Pins
	IC3-F2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CLK


	SDRAM_CS
	Pins
	IC3-G9
	R18-2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_CS


	SDRAM_DQ0
	Pins
	IC3-A8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ0


	SDRAM_DQ1
	Pins
	IC3-B9

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ1


	SDRAM_DQ2
	Pins
	IC3-B8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ2


	SDRAM_DQ3
	Pins
	IC3-C9

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ3


	SDRAM_DQ4
	Pins
	IC3-C8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ4


	SDRAM_DQ5
	Pins
	IC3-D9

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ5


	SDRAM_DQ6
	Pins
	IC3-D8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ6


	SDRAM_DQ7
	Pins
	IC3-E9

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ7


	SDRAM_DQ8
	Pins
	IC3-E1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ8


	SDRAM_DQ9
	Pins
	IC3-D2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ9


	SDRAM_DQ10
	Pins
	IC3-D1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ10


	SDRAM_DQ11
	Pins
	IC3-C2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ11


	SDRAM_DQ12
	Pins
	IC3-C1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ12


	SDRAM_DQ13
	Pins
	IC3-B2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ13


	SDRAM_DQ14
	Pins
	IC3-B1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ14


	SDRAM_DQ15
	Pins
	IC3-A2

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQ15


	SDRAM_DQMH
	Pins
	IC3-F1

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQMH


	SDRAM_DQML
	Pins
	IC3-E8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_DQML


	SDRAM_RAS
	Pins
	IC3-F8

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_RAS


	SDRAM_WE
	Pins
	IC3-F9

	NetLabels
	SDRAM_WE


	VCC
	Pins
	C11-2
	C12-1
	C13-1
	C14-1
	C15-1
	C16-1
	C17-2
	C18-2
	C19-1
	C28-1
	C29-1
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	C31-2
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	R18-1
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	R15-1
	R15-2
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	R16-1
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	R17
	R17-1
	R17-2
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	C_VOUT
	Pins
	C20-1
	C21-2
	IC4-15
	IC4-18

	NetLabels
	C_VOUT


	GND
	Pins
	C20-2
	C21-1
	C26-2
	C27-1
	C111-2
	C112-1
	IC4-19
	IC4-EP
	IC7-3


	INT_I2C_INT
	Pins
	IC7-4
	R17-1

	NetLabels
	INT_I2C_INT


	INT_I2C_SCL
	Pins
	IC4-10
	IC7-1
	R15-1

	NetLabels
	INT_I2C_SCL
	INT_I2C_SCL


	INT_I2C_SDA
	Pins
	IC4-9
	IC7-5
	R16-1

	NetLabels
	INT_I2C_SDA
	INT_I2C_SDA


	NetIC4_1
	Pins
	IC4-1


	NetIC4_2
	Pins
	IC4-2
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	Pins
	IC4-3
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	Pins
	IC4-5
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	Pins
	IC4-6


	NetIC4_7
	Pins
	IC4-7


	NetIC4_8
	Pins
	IC4-8


	NetIC4_13
	Pins
	IC4-13


	NetIC4_14
	Pins
	IC4-14


	NetIC4_16
	Pins
	IC4-16


	NetIC4_17
	Pins
	IC4-17


	NetIC4_20
	Pins
	IC4-20


	NetIC7_2
	Pins
	IC7-2


	VCC
	Pins
	C26-1
	C27-2
	C111-1
	C112-2
	IC4-11
	IC4-12
	IC7-6
	R15-2
	R16-2
	R17-2
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	Pins
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	Pins
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